REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
MARCH 13,2012

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners Beavers,
Butler, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, Schneider, Silvestri,
Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski (16)
Absent: Commissioner Reyes (1)
Ladies and Gentlemen:

SECTION 1

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

316997 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $3,660.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Chevette V. Trial Court No(s). 07-JA-757 and 07-JA-758.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-1631.

316998 THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,780.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. James D. Trial Court No(s). 97-JA-3271. Appellate Court
No(s). 01-11-2724.

317018 GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,081.25 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Bernadine L. Trial Court No(s). 10-JA-173.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-3028.

317116 BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $6,526.25 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Charles H. Trial Court No(s). 07-JA-00716. Appellate
Court No(s). 01-11-0196, 01-11-0259 and 01-11-0375 (consolidated).




317139

317181

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE2

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $3,648.30 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Dina K. Trial Court No. 07-JA-1109. Appellate
Court No(s). 01-11-1584.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court,
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $5,419.49 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Veronica E. Trial Court No(s). 09-JA-0777, 09-
JA-0778, 09-JA-0779, 09-JA-0780, 09-JA-0781 and 09-JA-0782. Appellate Court No(s).
01-11-0678.

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $29,405.02

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $24,115.29

316999

317012

317013

317014

317015

317040

317058

CRIMINAL DIVISION

JACK P. RIMLAND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $46,712.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tavares
Hunt. Case No(s). 03-CR-11006-01.

MITIGATION, LLC, Chicago, Illinois, presented by Robert Gevirtz, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $12,412.50 investigator fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Samuel Dupree. Case No(s). 04-CR-21589.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,219.52 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy Bell. Case No(s).
06-CR-80007.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $15,588.39 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Glenn Sims. Case No(s).
01-CR-22689-03.

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$22,555.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Donald Jordan. Case No(s). 05-CR-15107.

KEITH SPIELFOGEL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $10,325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erick
Ortiz. Case No(s). 09-CR-16082.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,516.25 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Pierre Green. Case No(s).
09-CR-18624.



317104

317107

317108

317136

317137

317138

317140

317141

317168

317169

317170

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13, 2012
PAGE 3

CHRISTINA HEATH, Psy.D., Behavioral Health and Education Specialists, Plainfield,
Illinois, presented by Jeffrey J. Kent, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $1,900.00 expert witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Tyrone Johnson. Case No(s). 02-CR-80004.

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$10,187.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Samuel Dupree. Case No(s). 04-CR-21589.

ROBERT GEVIRTZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $13,648.61
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Samuel
Dupree. Case No(s). 04-CR-21589.

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Samuel
Dupree. Case No(s). 04-CR-21589.

JOSEPH P. KENNELLY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $731.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Craig
Childress. Case No(s). 11-CR-80017.

JOSEPH P. KENNELLY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,114.65 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Craig Childress. Case No(s). 11-CR-80017.

LESLEY KANE, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Daniel T. Coyne, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,200.00 expert witness fees for court

appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jonathan Byrd. Case No(s). 10-
CR-80006.

LESLEY KANE, Psy.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Daniel T. Coyne, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,500.00 expert witness fees for court

appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Percy Dixon. Case No(s). 11-
CR-80007.

KIRK WITHERSPOON, Ph.D., Moline, Illinois, presented by Eric J. Bell, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,337.51 expert witness fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles Tigner. Case No(s). 08-
CR-80001.

DAWN PROJANSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,580.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Taurice
Rembert. Case No(s). 10-CR-15970.

JOSEPH P. KENNELLY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,875.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Brian Maxey. Case No(s). 04-CR-80004.



317172

317174

317175

317177

317180

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13, 2012
PAGE 4

STEPHANIE SALTOUROS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$595.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Xavier Cook. Case No(s). 10-C2-20605.

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brian
Buchanan. Case No(s). 06-C4-40135.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $484.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stefanyk Mykola.
Case No(s). 12-CR-00414.

BRYAN DAVID SCHULTZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$5,382.45 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Clifford Cheers. Case No(s). 10-CR-11039, 10-CR-11040, 10-CR-11041 and 10-CR-
11042,

KIRK WITHERSPOON, Ph.D., Moline, Illinois, presented by Stephen F. Potts, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,680.10 expert witness fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles Tigner. Case No(s). 08-
CR-80001.

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $359,039.61

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $179,995.48

316978

316980

316981

316982

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$641.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Launa Powell, Mother, re: C. Powell, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-01140.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Pierce, Father, re: A. Pierce and E. Suarez, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-219 and 10-JA-
220.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Cole, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-377.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick
Davis, Father, re: D. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-794.



316984

316985

316986

316988

316990

316992

317000

317001

317002

317003

317004

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 5

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $706.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Scott, Father, re;: D. Anderson-Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-511.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $951.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Arnet, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-0750.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,271.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jeffrey
Peterson, Father, re: L. Peterson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-670.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $520.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick
Barker, Father, re: A. Amos, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-0567.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Anthony Green, Father, re: K. Green, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1042.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,075.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Anthony Cunningham, Father, re: the Cunningham and Gates children, minors, Case
No(s). 10-JA-157, 10-JA-158, 10-JA-159, 10-JA-160 and 10-JA-161.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dorothy
Austin and Sid Williams, Parents, re: S. Austin and S. Williams, minors. Case No(s). 08-
JA-154 and 08-JA-156.

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $481.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Henry, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00139.

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Armando
Arroyo, Father, re: the Morales child, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-971.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,737.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Russell and Vivians children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-945, 09-JA-
065 and 11-JA-310.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,322.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kevin
Bess, Father, re: K. Bess, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-613.



317005

317006

317007

317008

317009

317010

317011

317016

317017

317019

317020

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13, 2012
PAGE 6

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $498.68
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joezenna
Golatte, Mother, re: the Golatte and Jones children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-45 and
09-JA-46.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sherman
Summerall, Father, re: the Summerall child, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-144.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $887.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Martajah
Harper, Mother, re: the Wilmot children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-450 and 09-JA-451.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,493.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Dantzler and Tankson children, minors. Case No(s). 94-JA-6964, 94-
JA-6965 and 94-JA-6966.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.01
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daniel
Schofield, Father, re: D. Schofield, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-769.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,075.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark
Glenn, Father, re: the Glenn children, minors. Case Nos. 11-JA-00700, 11-JA-00701 and
11-JA-00702.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $750.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eriko
Donaldson, Mother, re: A. Donaldson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-0850.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $981.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Sellers-Gonzalez children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-133 and 11-JA-
671.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $456.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alejandro
Perez, Father, re: L. Perez, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-137.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,006.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Otto, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-774.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $579.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mary
Thomas, Mother, re: A. Arrington, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-304.



317021

317022

317023

317024

317025

317026

317027

317028

317029

317030

317031

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 7

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,018.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jennifer Cook and David Kiely, Parents, re: the Kiely and Torres children, minors. Case
No(s). 09-JA-861, 09-JA-862 and 10-JA-522,

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nickie
Moore, Mother, re: the Hopkins children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-1349 and 02-JA-
1350.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Morris
Collins, Father, re: the Collins children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-947 and 08-JA-948.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patricia
Waldon, Adoptive Mother, re: R. Waldon, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-400.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $731.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alvin
Lashley, Father, re: the Lashley children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00017 and 09-JA-
00020.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-277, 10-JA-278 and 10-
JA-279.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $125.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Clinton, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-223.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $680.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose
Banuelos, Father, re: the Banuelos children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-471 and 11-JA-
74.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $682.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andre
Easton, Father, re: N. Easton, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-218.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $417.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rhonda
Ross, Mother, re: O. Berry, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1061.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marcus
Funches, Father, re: M. Funches, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00829.



317032

317033

317034

317035

317036

317037

317038

317041

317042

317043

317044

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13, 2012
PAGE 8

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alan
Knox, Father, re: A. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-00013.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Albert
Sykes, Sr., Father, re: the Sykes children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00548 and 08-JA-
00578.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tawone
Keith, Father, re: T.Keith, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-942.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,050.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Matilda Rivera, Mother, re: the Rivera children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-365 and 09-
JA-366.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Joyce, Father, re: the Joyce children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-239, 10-JA-240 and 10-
JA-241.

ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$487.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jessica Strother, Mother, re: J. Lovesy, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00073.

ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,000.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dele Henderson, Mother, re: A. Henderson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-339.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dennis Lee, Father,
re: D. Lee, aminor. Case No(s). 08-JA-01048.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patricia Major,
Mother, re: S. Major, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00769.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-573 and 11-JA-574.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $906.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-01342, 04-JA-01343, 04-
JA-01344, 06-JA-00860, 08-JA-00159, 08-JA-01002 and 10-JA-1078.



317045

317046

317048

317049

317050

317051

317052

317053

317056

317057

317059

317060

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 9

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melissa
Brown, Mother, re: M. Brown-Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00629.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $756.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy
Taylor, Father, re: T. Taylor, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-01052.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $743.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eric Jones,
Father, re: the Jones children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-1028 and 07-JA-1029.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $417.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Hopkins children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-01349 and 02-JA-01350.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Lee, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00149.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William
Burns, Father, re: A. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-00601.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $912.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Perry, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00953.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $702.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Flores
children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1092 and 09-JA-1093.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $705.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stephen
McClendon, Father, re: T. Kennedy, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-273.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $966.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Fred
Fauber, Father, re: C. Fauber, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0190.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,700.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Candace
Lindsay, Mother, re: K. Sears, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-595.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $787.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Chambers and M. Jones, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-161 and 04-JA-162.



317061

317062

317063

317064

317065

317066

317067

317069

317070

317071

317072

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 10

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $837.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Fisher and K. Gayden, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-01821 and 02-JA-
01282.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,693.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Taniya Scott, Mother, re: M. Fletcher and A. Scott, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-612 and
07-JA-613.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,156.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Brown-Jones and R. Reyes, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-689 and 10-JA-
629.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,137.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Brian Hoglund, Father, re: the Abernathy, Hoglund and Hoglund-Abernathy children,
minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-104, 07-JA-105 and 07-JA-106.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $256.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jaime
Perez Lopez, Father, re: M. Molina, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-128.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donald
Priester, Father, re: the Love children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-383 and 11-JA-208.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,055.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dawntiar
Walker, Mother, re: D. Walker, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-138.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$525.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Makeisha Moore, Mother, re: N. Binion, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-000374.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$487.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Shawn Johnson, Father, re: S. Johnson and N. Roberts, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-246
and 10-JA-247.

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), D. Baker, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-4300.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,025.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tanya
Thompson, Mother, re: D. Strayhorne, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-450.



317073

317074

317075

317076

317077

317078

317079

317080

317088

317089

317090

317091

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13, 2012
PAGE 11

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,518.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Latisha Jackson, Mother, re: T. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-3864.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $643.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), T. Allen, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00513.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $406.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Simmons, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-197.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $777.43 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ramiro Gomez,
Father, re: Y. Gamino, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-572.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jason Shelton,
Father, re;: M. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-118.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,308.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dewayne
Johnson, Father, re: the Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-392 and 11-JA-393.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $473.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), E. Wilkerson, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1724.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $381.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Armfield and D.
Reeves, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-160 and 09-JA-161.

ADAM . JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $886.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), E. Moon, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-493.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $541.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Aaron Mackey,
Father, re: M. Warner, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-717.

ADAM J. JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $656.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Theresa McCoy,
Adoptive Mother, re: J. McCoy, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-498.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $687.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Bates, a minor. Case No(s). 95-JA-01079.



317092

317093

317094

317095

317096

317097

317098

317099

317100

317101

317103

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 12

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $875.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darius
McSwain, Father, re: J. McSwain, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00178.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$850.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Angelique Finley, Mother, re: N. Finley and S. McDonald, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-
170 and 10-JA-008.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $918.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D’Shawn
Davis, Father, re: S. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1075.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $5,831.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent

respondent(s), the Isaac, Lawson, Lewis and Turner children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-
02177, 06-JA-238, 06-JA-239, 06-JA-240 and 10-JA-287.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $556.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Justin
Bryant, Father, re: D. Ross, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00797.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
James Mix, Father, re: M. Mix, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-608.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,297.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robin
Garner, Mother, re: the Garner, Sims and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-
526, 10-JA-527, 10-JA-528, 10-JA-529 and 11-JA-238.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $762.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Demetrius
Stephens, Father, re: L. Lane, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-394.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,465.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), August
Fryer, Mother, re: the Fryer children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-1223 and 05-JA-1225.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ivan
Ceballos, Father, re: 1. Ceballos, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1052.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,218.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Shavelle Robison, Mother, re: the Pitts, Robison and Ware children, minors. Case No(s).
07-JA-384, 07-JA-385 and 07-JA-386.



317105

317106

317109

317117

317118

317119

317120

317121

317122

317123

317124

317125

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 13

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christine
Hall, Mother, re: J. Hall, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-2138.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $650.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Crosby, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1131.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $362.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Wright children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-01120 and 09-JA-01121.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$404.17 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Darren Leonard, Father, re: the Leonard children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-282 and 10-
JA-283.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$950.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jomo Burks, Father, re: D. Burks, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1018.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Anthony Williams, Father, re: T. Burks, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-317.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $203.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rasheed
Harrell, Father, re: J. Saunders-Harrell, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1012.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $843.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrell
Metcalf, Father, re: the Cannady children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-619 and 11-JA-620.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $347.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mario
Flemming, Father, re: the Flemming children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-894, 10-JA-895
and 10-JA-896.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,015.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arthetta
Mayfield, Mother, re: A. Mayfield, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-424.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $195.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Willis, Father, re: A. Willis, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-01045.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $140.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Huffer, Father, re: M. Tesar, a minor. Case No. 10-JA-81.



317126

317127

317128

317129

317130

317131

317132

317133

317134

317135

317142

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 14

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent

respondent(s), Henry Turner, Father and a Disabled Person, re: J. Turner, a minor. Case
No(s). 01-JA-02177.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard
Suddoth, Father, re: R. Suddoth and S. Waller, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-585 and 10-
JA-586.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Pittman children, minors. Case Nos. 96-JA-5847 and 96-JA-5848.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $191.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bobby
Reed, Father, re: V. Reed, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1181.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $818.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chester
Grice, Father, re: N. Grice, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-01064.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $393.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00096.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patricio
Flores, Father, re: P. Flores, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00691.

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,068.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tonesha
Manning, Mother, re: the Bailey and Bruessard children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-150,
09-JA-151 and 09-JA-152.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$937.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Vanessa Sauceda, Mother, re: S. Booker, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-827.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,162.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angela
Banks, Mother, re: the Gaines and Strickland children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-253
and 10-JA-254,

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Carmickle, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-260.



317143

317144

317147

317148

317149

317150

317151

317152

317153

317154

317155

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 15

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alberta
Allen-Rawls, Guardian, re: S. Allen, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-766.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $487.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Lopez, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-01583.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $744.41
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gregory
Taylor, Father, re: the Denson and Taylor children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-255, 08-
JA-257 and 08-JA-258.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,237.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Clemons, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0556.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,006.23 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
David Phillips, Father, re: D. Phillips, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-838.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-283 and 06-JA-068.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $900.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), J. Walker, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-774.

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Ernest Bonds, Father, re: S. Stucky, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-383.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Steven
Johnson, Father, re: the Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-502, 08-JA-503 and
08-JA-505.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Rodgers children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-714 and 10-JA-715.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark
Lobo, Father, re: Z. Lobo, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-877.



317156

317157

317158

317159

317160

317161

317162

317163

317164

317165

317166

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 16

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,187.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Rodney Clark, Father, re: B. Clark, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1200.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,025.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Bell, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1152.

BRUCE H. BORNSTEIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $950.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joshua
Henderson, Father, re: the Henderson children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-821 and 09-
JA-822,

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$243.09 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Lonnie Barron, Father, re: S. Barron, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-0122.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$368.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tajira Muhammad, Mother, re: the Muhammad children, minors. Case No(s). 96-JA-
02355, 96-JA-02356, 96-JA-02357 and 96-JA-02381.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosemary Smith,
Mother, re: the Ramirez and Rivera children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00067, 09-JA-
00068, 09-JA-00069, 09-JA-00070 and 09-JA-00071.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose Ortega, Father,
re: A. Ortega, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00593.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$681.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Melinda Hill, Mother, re: the Hill children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-0200 and 10-JA-
0201.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$356.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sara Hogan, Mother, re: C. Hogan, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0054.

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,000.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Hector
Arellano, Father, re: E. Villalobos, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-678.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $419.19
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Willie
Davis, Father, re: S. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-684.



317167

317171

317173

317176

317178

317179

317182

317183

317184

317185

317186

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13, 2012
PAGE 17

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,560.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maria
Figueroa, Mother, re: the Figueroa and Robledo children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-
00563, 04-JA-00564, 04-JA-00565, 04-JA-00566 and 10-JA-00195.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $507.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ciarra
Mayfield, Mother, re: C. Martin and C. Mayfield, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-706 and 09-
JA-14,

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,492.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Celeste
Woodson, Mother, re: A. Woodson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-769.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christine
Coleman, Mother, re: D. Coleman, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1609.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $753.09
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Martinez, Father, re: A. Martinez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-334.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$612.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Leon Pittman, Father, re: the Pittman children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-1090 and 10-
JA-1091.

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Vaval children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1012, 09-JA-1013 and 09-
JA-1014.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,294.34 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tyrone Roberson, Father, re: T. Roberson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00719.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $872.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), D. Shumate, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00174.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$820.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Marketer Hampton, Mother, re: D. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-002031.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$674.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Norman Binion, Father, re: N. Binion, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00374.



317187

317189

317190

317191

317192

317193

317194

317195

317196

317197

317198

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 18

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $2,523.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Clark, Hawkins, Hawkins-McGhee and Jackson children,
minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-343, 05-JA-801, 08-JA-001 and 09-JA-776.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $635.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiffany
Banks, Mother, re: J. Banks and J. Robinson, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-35 and 08-JA-
36.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $320.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Richard
Diaz, Father, re: the Diaz children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-546 and 07-JA-547.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edward
Butler, Father, re: C. King, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-0032.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $962.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronnie
Boston, Father, re: R. Hearns, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-407.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Porter, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-473.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bennie
Rivera, Father, re: S. Melendez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-379.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $656.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erica N.
Smith, Mother, re: M. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-269.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $368.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Adams and J. Jones, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-163 and 08-JA-1126.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jozette
Eddings, Mother, re: D. Moore, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-3071.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Akia
Washington, Mother, re: E. Hopkins, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-01002.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 19

317199 FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,438.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
George Brown, Father, re: R. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0029.

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $725,363.68

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $127,097.39

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION

317039 PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,050.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clarissa
Selvie, Mother, re: A. Sims, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-02570.

317054 PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $518.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Lightfoot, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-4466.

317068 LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $468.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), E. McGee,
aminor, Case No(s). 10-JD-02265, 10-JD-60501 and 11-JD-60104 (consolidated).

317102 ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $284.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Linda
Byars, Mother, re: J. Byars, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-4545.

317145 MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
D. Boyd, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-1263.

317146 ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,058.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Victoria
Sullivan, Mother, re: J. Galloway, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-1738.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $63,775.61

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASE TO BE APPROVED: $4,818.25



316987

316989

316991

317055

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 20

SPECIAL COURT CASES

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry S.
Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $981.00 attorney fees and expenses regarding
Degorski v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 04-C-3367 (Petition for Appointment of Special
State’s Attorney, Case No. 04-CH-10419), for the period of December 1, 2011 through
January 13, 2012, To date $63,902.42 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of February 2, 2012. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee, Larry S.
Kowalczyk and Dominick L. Lanzito, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of
the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $863.50 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Hernandez v. Cook County Sheriff’s Department, et al., Case No. 07-C-
855 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 07-CH-05603), for the
period of August 22 through November 29, 2011. To date $407,761.03 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting on February 2, 2012.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Paul O’Grady, Larry S. Kowalczyk
and Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,825.49 attorney fees and
expenses regarding United States of America v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-C-2946
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-25533), for the
period of January 3-19, 2012. To date $344,097.54 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of February 2, 2012. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County of
the Agreed Order Appointing a Transitional Administrator regarding Jimmy Doe v. County
of Cook, USDC No. 99-C-3945. This class action litigation was originally brought in 1999
and has subsequently involved the entry of a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between
the parties that was approved by the District Court in December 2002 and the entry of an
Agreed Supplemental Order approved by the Court on May 18, 2006. This petition was
resolved by the entry of an Agreed Order Appointing a Transitional Administrator (TA) by
the District Court on August 14, 2007. The Board of Commissioners agreed to the entry of
the subject order during its meeting of July 31, 2007.

On June 18, 2008, the District Court entered an order amending this portion of the TA
Order permitting the Transitional Administrator to maintain the OTA funds in a separate
account to pay reasonable costs and expenses of the staff of the OTA. The OTA account
was first funded at $800,000.00 on July 22, 2008 and the District Court entered an order for
additional funds of $500,000.00 respectively on December 18, 2008, April 14, 2009, June
30, 2009, November 17, 2009, April 7, 2010, August 3, 2010, November 23, 2010, March
29, 2011, June 30, 2011 and November 3, 2011.



317110

317111

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 21

The Transitional Administrator has now presented invoice payment records evidencing
payments and a balance in the account as of January 5, 2012 in the amount of $185,593.02
which has been reviewed and accepted by the Cook County State’s Attorney’s Office. The
TA has requested the District Court to enter an order providing for an additional
disbursement of $500,000.00 into the OTA account which was approved by the Court on
February 28, 2012.

Upon approval, the Cook County Comptroller will transfer $500,000.00 from the Self-
Insurance Fund to an account managed by the Transitional Administrator account in
accordance with the terms of the aforementioned court order. From July 22, 2008 to date,
inclusive of this court order, $6,300,000.00 has been transferred from the Self-Insurance
fund to the Office of the Transitional Administrator.

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, James M. Lydon and Robert T. Shannon, Special
State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $52,799.80 consultant fees, expenses, and attorney fees regarding
Michael L. Shakman, et al. v. Sheriff of Cook County, et al., USDC No. 69-C-2145
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-25576), for the
period of October 20 through November 30, 2011 (attorney fees), and the period of October
27 through December 8, 2011 for Pedelty Enterprises, the Sheriff’s retained expert and
Human Resources Consultant working on the case. To date $1,649,164.74 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of December 15,
2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $34,165.12 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On February 14, 2012, Magistrate Judge
Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 71st Unopposed
Petition in the amount of $34,165.12 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint
Administrator. To date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $1,960,022.73. Mr. Vogel has
accumulated total fees and expenses of $1,994,187.85 as of today’s date. Please forward
the check to Thomas E. Nowinski, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



317112

317113

317114

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 22

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $51,762.71 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On February 14, 2012, Magistrate Judge
Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 72nd Unopposed
Petition in the amount of $51,762.71 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint
Administrator. To date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $1,960,022.73. Mr. Vogel has
accumulated total fees and expenses of $2,045,950.56 as of today’s date. Please forward
the check to Thomas E. Nowinski, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, presented
by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$7,930.93 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds,
USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On February 21, 2012,
Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the
36th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $7,930.93 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $670,053.00. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$677,983.93 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Thomas E. Nowinski, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, presented
by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$6,579.07 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds,
USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On February 23, 2012,
Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the
37th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $6,579.07 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $670,053.00. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of



317115

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 23

$684,563.00 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Thomas E. Nowinski, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $58,613.39 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The Board of
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006. On
November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is
required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator.
On February 15, 2012, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving
fees and expenses for the 79th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $58,613.39 made
payable to Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator. To date, the Compliance
Administrator has been paid $5,415,614.28. The Compliance Administrator has
accumulated total fees and expenses of $5,474,227.67 as of today’s date. Please forward
the check to Thomas E. Nowinski, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $1,304,161.10

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $716,521.01

316995

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O’ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney and Assistant
Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $13,961.09 regarding appointment of Special Prosecutor,
No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $1,815.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $340.00, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $1,496.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $4,704.00 and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $3,294.50 and to pay the sum of $2,311.59 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
month of November 2011:



316996

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012

PAGE 24
1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $11,649.50
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 304.46
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 1,288.75
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 118.38

Said amounts totaling $13,961.09 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684 and 95-CR-27596) as well as the incurred
expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of those same cases. The
Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to the Office of the
Special Prosecutor in the amount of $13,961.09 (310-263 Account). To date
$1,245,685.54 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O’'ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO, DEBBIE COHEN and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney
and Assistant Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $42,673.98 regarding appointment of Special
Prosecutor, No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following;:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $6,710.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $3,417.00, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $3,472.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $15,484.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Debbie Cohen in the amount of $300.00 and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $9,608.50 and to pay the sum of $3,682.48 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
month of December 2011:

1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $38,991.50
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 690.76
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 1,763.75
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 627.97

Said amounts totaling $42,673.98 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684 and 95-CR-27596) as well as the incurred
expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of those same cases. The
Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to the Office of the
Special Prosecutor in the amount of $42,673.98 (310-263 Account). To date
$1,245,685.54 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012

PAGE 25
SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012
TO PRESENT: $90,152.06
SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $56,635.07

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 2

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of subrogation recoveries be granted.

317081 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $3,180.97. Claim No. 20050499, Adult Probation Department.

Responsible Party: Ahmed Syed (Owner and Driver), 204 Midwest Club Parkway,
Oak Brook, Illinois 60523

Damage to: Adult Probation vehicle
Our Driver: Judy A. Flores, Plate #M 176356
Date of Accident: January 27, 2011
Location: 4044 West Madison Street, Chicago, Illinois
(280-444 Account).
317083 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $1,200.00. Claim No. 20050586, Sheriff’s Reentry and Diversion Programs
Department.

Responsible Party: Elaine Tsiros (Owner), Peter Tsiros (Driver), 4601 South Emerald
Avenue, Chicago, [llinois 60638

Damage to: Sheriff’s Reentry and Diversion Programs Department vehicle
Our Driver: Katherine L. Walsh, Unit #8452

Date of Accident: January 20, 2012

Location: Harlem Avenue near 122nd Street, Palos Heights, Illinois

(236-444 Account).

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $21,378.02
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $4,380.97
COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,

MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERIES. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 26

SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

317082

317084

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $586.24. Claim No. 97009323, Highway
Department.

Claimant: Style Line Cabinets, 15349 South New Avenue, Lockport, Illinois
60441

Claimant's Vehicle: 2010 Mercedes Sprinter

Our Driver: Marcus T. Williams, Unit #131

Prior Accident(s): 0

Date of Accident: December 21, 2011 .

Location: Archer Avenue and Route 83, Lemont, Illinois

Highway Department vehicle was traveling eastbound on Route 83 in Lemont, when its
spreader pan fell off striking the Claimant’s vehicle causing damage to the front bumper
cover (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.
We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $2,453.89. Claim No. 97009371, Oak Forest
Hospital of Cook County.

Claimant; Abner G. Sacdalan, 18244 Imperial Lane, Orland Park, Illinois
60461

Claimant's Vehicle: 2004 BMW X5

Our Driver: Joseph K. Bogue, Unit #18

Prior Accident(s): 1

Date of Accident: January 13,2012

Location: Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County, 15900 South Cicero

Avenue, Oak Forest, Illinois

Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County vehicle was plowing the exit of Lot #3 when it
backed into the rear left side of Claimant’s parked vehicle causing damage to the rear left
bumper and lights (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management
Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 27

317085 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $1,933.60. Claim No. 97009110, Sheriff’s Court
Services Division.
Claimant: Czelaw Bilcharski, 7709 South Central Avenue, Burbank, Illinois

60459

Claimant's Vehicle: 2007 Dodge Sprinter
Our Driver: Dimas Hernandez, Unit #3039
Prior Accident(s): 1
Date of Accident: July 6,2011
Location: 79th Street and Austin Avenue, Burbank, Illinois
Sheriff’s Court Services Division vehicle was traveling westbound on 79th Street at Austin
Avenue in Burbank. The County driver failed to stop in time and struck the rear of
Claimant’s vehicle, causing damage to the rear bumper (542-846 Account). Investigated
by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of
the above charge.

317086 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $596.48. Claim No. 97009028, Sheriff’s Police
Department.
Claimant: Sean Moore, 1217 Deer Creek Drive, Dyer, Indiana 46311
Damage Vehicle: 2008 Range Rover HSE
Date of Accident: April 21, 2011
Location: Ilinois 394 and Glenwood Dyer Road, Glenwood, Illinois
Sheriff’s Police Department officer was writing up a ticket for the Claimant and leaned on
the Claimant’s vehicle causing the side of the hood to be scraped (542-846 Account).
Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend
payment of the above charge.

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $32,870.86

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $5,570.21

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 28

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

316979

316983

316993

316994

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $15,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
James Hampton v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 09-CV-6269. This matter involves
alleged deliberate medical indifference at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum
of $15,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board
of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment
of $15,000.00, made payable to James Hampton. Please forward the check to Scott Nehls,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $20,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Khaldoun Fakhoury v. Pappas, Case No. 06-CH-24499. This matter was brought by
plaintiff alleging an incorrect interest calculation on tax refunds. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $20,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $20,000.00, made payable to Khaldoun Fakhoury. Please
forward the check to Randolph T. Kemmer, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $6,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Leoncio Elizarri v. Sheriff, Case No. 11-C-5941. This matter involves civil rights
allegations during plaintiff’s time in custody at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the
sum of $6,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $6,500.00, made payable to Leoncio Elizarri and Mark Murnane, his attorney.
Please forward the check to Marilyn Alioto, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $8,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Franchon Lee v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 10-C-2833. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Sheriff’s Police Department/Office of
Professional Review. The matter has been settled for the sum of $8,000.00, which is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $8,000.00, made
payable to Franchon Lee and Jeffrey Granich, his attorney. Please forward the check to Jill
V. Ferrara, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




317188

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13, 2012
PAGE 29

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $25,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Maria Avila v. Maria Pappas, Cook County Treasurer; Vicky Pappas. Michael Shine and
Cook County, Case No. 10-L-7358. This matter was brought by plaintiff alleging
malicious prosecution, respondeat superior and indemnification claims. Pursuant to
negotiations, the matter was settled short of trial for the sum of $25,000.00, which is within
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $25,000.00, made payable to
Maria Avila and the Law Offices of Lawrence V. Jackowiak, her attorney. Please forward
the check to Pavlina Kochankovska, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012 TO PRESENT: $978,677.69

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $74,500.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 5

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

317047

PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $84,214.84, for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated
Services Group or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services, and by the
Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED

TOTAL BILLED $1,335,327.06 $725,384.48

UNRELATED

$55,989.13 $0.00

IDHFS DISCOUNT $1,053,405.05 $641,169.64
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $33,769.35 $0.00
AMOUNT PAYABLE $192,163.53 $84,214.84



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13, 2012
PAGE 30

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,

MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 6

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

317087

THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $273,700.34, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from March
2-13,2012.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2012
TO PRESENT: $2,722,538.34

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $273,700.34

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIM REGARDING MERCY
HOSPITAL.

SECTION 7

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended January 31, 2012 for the
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 31

SECTION 8

Your Committee has considered the following items and upon adoption of this report, the
recommendations are as follows:

316285

REGARDING THE CLOSURE OF BOND COURTS AND OTHER SERVICES AT
SUBURBAN COURTHOUSES ON WEEKENDS (PROPOSED RESOLUTION).
Submitting a Proposed Resolution sponsored by Peter N. Silvestri, County Commissioner;
Co-sponsored by John P. Daley, Timothy O. Schneider, Larry Suffredin, Jerry Butler,
Gregg Goslin, Joan Patricia Murphy, Edwin Reyes, Deborah Sims, Robert B. Steele and
Jeffrey R. Tobolski, County Commissioners.

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION REGARDING THE CLOSURE OF BOND COURTS
AND OTHER SERVICES AT SUBURBAN COURTHOUSES ON WEEKENDS

WHEREAS, due to budget considerations the suburban courthouses at Rolling Meadows,
Skokie, Maywood, Bridgeview and Markham will be closed on weekends; and

WHEREAS, these closures are scheduled over a period of time, beginning with the
closure of the Bridgeview courthouse; and

WHEREAS, these closures are now estimated to save $1.9 million in county expenditures;
and

WHEREAS, these closures will compel the 128 suburban municipalities to transport all
detainees to the Criminal Courts Building on the near southwest side of Chicago, requiring
such communities to reduce the number of police officers on suburban streets or add
overtime costs to such cash strapped communities; and

WHEREAS, these closures will most affect the suburban municipalities in greatest need
of public safety services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President and Board of
Commissioners are requesting the Office of the Chief Judge to review these possible
solutions to providing court services on the weekends in suburban areas:

1) The opening of some courthouses on weekends, geographically, including
one in the southern areas (Bridgeview or Markham), one in the central
area (Maywood), and one in the northern areas (Rolling Meadows or
Skokie);

2) The opening of the central courthouse (Maywood) only;

3) The alternate opening of one courthouse in each area on alternate
weekends;



316501

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 32

4) The opening of such courthouses for bond court only, without adding the
other suburban courthouse services; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Board of Commissioners direct
that such report be submitted on or before March 1, 2012, and that no additional
courthouses be closed on weekends until completion of this review; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Office of the Chief Judge, in cooperation with
the financial offices of the county, prepare a financial impact of any options presented and
prepare contingency plans to address any budgetary changes needed to fund such weekend
court services as proposed by the Office of the Chief Judge as part of the report requested
herein.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 1-18-2012.

**Deferred on 2-1-12 to the Finance Committee Meeting of 2-15-12.

***% Deferred on 2-15-12 to the Finance Committee Meeting of 3-1-12.
****Peferred on 03-01-12 to the Finance Committee Meeting of 3-13-12.

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO DEFER CONSIDERATION OF COMMUNICATION NO. 316285.
THE MOTION CARRIED AND COMMUNICATION NO. 316285 WAS
DEFERRED.

MEDICAL EXAMINER’S ADVISORY COMMITTEE (PROPOSED
RESOLUTION). Submitting a Proposed Resolution sponsored by Elizabeth “Liz” Doody
Gorman, County Commissioner.

PROPOSED RESOLUTION

MEDICAL EXAMINER’S ADVISORY COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, Section 38-132 of the Medical Examiner’s Ordinance establishes a Medical
Examiner’s Advisory Committee “Advisory Committee”; and

WHEREAS, the Medical Examiner’s Ordinance states that the Advisory Committee shall
be appointed by the President of the Cook County Board of Commissioners with the
advice and consent of the Board of Commissioners and members shall include, but not
limited to, persons representing the medical profession, funeral directors, State's Attorney,
police and the public; and

WHEREAS, the Advisory Committee is currently inactive with no members having been
appointed; and

WHEREAS, recent events at the Office of the Medical Examiner have shown it is
imperative that members be appointed to the Advisory Committee and the Committee
begin meeting to help the Medical Examiner’s Office make administrative decisions.



316959

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13, 2012
PAGE 33

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners, that the Medical Examiner’s Advisory Committee be activated by
appointing members pursuant to Section 38-132 of the Cook County Code of Ordinances
and that the Committee immediately begin meeting to address issues in the Office of the
Medical Examiner.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 02/01/12,

COMMISSIONER GORMAN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE COMMUNICATION NO. 316501. THE
MOTION CARRIED. '

AN AMENDMENT TO SECTION 38-131, ADVISORY COMMITTEE (PROPOSED
ORDINANCE AMENDMENT). Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment
sponsored by Toni Preckwinkle, Cook County Board President and Elizabeth “Liz” Doody
Gorman, William M. Beavers, Jerry Butler, Earlean Collins, John P. Daley, John A.
Fritchey, Bridget Gainer, Jesus G. Garcia, Gregg Goslin, Joan Patricia Murphy, Edwin
Reves, Timothy O. Schneider, Peter N. Silvestri, Deborah Sims, Robert Steele, Larry
Suffredin and Jeffrey R. Tobolski, County Commissioner.

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

Effective immediately, Section 38-132, ADVISORY COMMITTEE, of the Cook County
Code, is amended as follows:

Sec. 38-132.  Advisory committee.

(a) There shall be created a Medical Examiner's Advisory Committee made
up of 11 members appointed by the President of the Cook County Board of Commissioners
with the advice and consent of the Board of Commissioners. Members shall include, but
are not limited to, at least one person from each of the following categories:

) a member of the medical profession,

2) a clergyperson,

3) a funeral director,

4) an attorney from the Cook County State's Attorney Office,

®) a Commissioner representing the people of Cook County,

(6) a member of the Chicago Police Department,

N a representative from the Cook County Sheriff’s Office, and

® a member of the public.

®) The members of this committee shall serve without pay.



316976

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13, 2012
PAGE 34

(©) The members of this committee shall attend meetings to be held at the
Medical Examiner’s Office on a quarterly basis, beginning with the third quarter of the
fiscal year in which this Ordinance is enacted.

(D The committee shall prepare an annual report. The report shall be
distributed to the individual members of the Board of Commissioners and the President’s
Office before January 31 of each year. The report shall include minutes of meetings of the
Advisory Committee over the past year, including a list of attendees at each meeting, and
recommendations for improving operations of the Medical Examiner’s Office and service
to the residents of Cook County. The Medical Examiner’s Office shall provide
administrative support as necessary.

(e) The members of the committee shall have a fiduciary responsibility to
protect the dignity of the deceased that are brought into the Cook County Medical
Examiner’s Office.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 03/1/12.

COMMISSIONER GORMAN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 316959. THE MOTION
CARRIED, AND THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT WAS
ADOPTED.

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (PROPOSED AGREEMENT).
Submitting an Intergovernmental Agreement sponsored by Toni Preckwinkle, President,
Cook County Board of Commissioners.

Please be advised that I hereby request authorization for the County of Cook to enter into
and execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Chicago Transit Authority (“CTA”)
for access and use of portions of the CTA’s fiber optic cable system.

Estimated Fiscal Impact: None.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 03/1/12.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED TO APPROVE COMMUNICATION NO. 316976. THE MOTION

CARRIED, AND THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WAS
ADOPTED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MARCH 13,2012
PAGE 35

COMMISSIONER STEELE, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS

ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

ﬂ{p. Daley, Chairman <]

Attest:

ULT:

hew B. DeLeon, Sccrctary




